
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2702
ANSWERED ON:17.08.2004
SHRAMIK VIDYAPEETH
Singh Shri Ganesh

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that there exists Shramik Vidyapeeth in Satna district headquarters in Madhya Pradesh, whose name has been changed to Jan Shikshan Sansthan;

(b) if so, the total funds allocated to said institute after being renamed as Jan Shikshan Sansthan till date;

(c) total number of labourer's families trained therein and made self-reliant;

(d) the details of material provided to said institute by various units located in Satna district;

(e) whether large scale corruption took place at said institute;

(f) if so, action taken by the Government in this regard so far;

(g) whether activities of said institute have been closed; and

(h) if so, the action taken by the Government with regard thereto?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.A.A. FATMI)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The total grant released to Jan Shikshan Sansthan, Satna is as under:-

  Year    Amount (Rs. In lakhs)

  2000-2001                      18.00
  2001-2002                      23.28
  2002-2003                      05.00
  2003-2004                    10.00

  Total                  56.28

(c) As per the scheme of JSS, the vocational training is to be provided to neo-literates and other people belonging to socio-economically disadvantaged section of the society. In the last three years, JSS, Satna has trained 3165 persons in different vocational programmes.

(d) As per information from JSS Satna, various training and office equipment, furniture etc. have been donated by units from time to time.

(e)&(f) No such instances have come to notice.

(g)&(h)There is a dispute regarding Chairmanship of the JSS Satna which is pending with the State Government for a decision. This has led to activities being curtailed. An interim Administrator has been appointed b y Government of India to look after the management of the JSS.
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